

No. 17-950

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROSS WILLIAM ULBRICHT,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN BLACK CROSS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALAN GURA
Counsel of Record
GURA PLLC
916 Prince Street, Suite 107
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085
alan@gurapllc.com

February 2018

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Given the Overlap of First and Fourth Amendment Interests, Courts Should Closely Review Searches and Seizures That Impli- cate Freedoms of Speech and Association.....	2
II. The Warrantless Search and Seizure of In- ternet Routing Data Violates the First Amendment.....	4
III. Warrantless Search and Seizure of Internet Routing Data Deters the Enjoyment of First Amendment Rights	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>American Communications Ass’n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950)	12
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Harris</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (C.D. Cal. 2016)	15
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	5
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	5
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers ’74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	5, 6, 7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	7
<i>Cal. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	6
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	16
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	7
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	7
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877)	8
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	5
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	3, 6
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrant of Property</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961).....	2, 3
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	4, 5, 6
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. United States</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 518 (E.D. Va. 2014).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	6
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	8
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	6
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	5
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	8
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	11
<i>United States v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	4
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980).....	3
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	3, 4
<i>Zweibon v. Mitchell</i> , 516 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	10
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 6104(c)(3).....	15
26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)(3)(A)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULE	
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 37.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Diala Shamas, Nermeen Arastu, <i>Mapping Muslims: NYPD Spying and Its Impact on American Muslims</i> , Long Island City, NY: Muslim American Civil Liberties Coalition (MACLC), and Creating Law Enforcement Accountability & Responsibility (CLEAR) Project, 2013	13, 14
Kieran Healy, <i>Using Metadata to Find Paul Revere</i> , Kieran Healy Blog (June 9, 2013), https://kieranhealy.org/blog/archives/2013/06/09/using-metadata-to-find-paul-revere/	11
Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Fourth Amendment in a Digital World</i> , 71 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 553 (2017).....	11
Matthew J. Tokson, <i>The Content/Envelope Distinction in Internet Law</i> , 50 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2009)	8, 9
Shin-Kap Han, <i>The Other Ride of Paul Revere: The Brokerage Role in the Making of the American Revolution</i> , 14 Mobilization 143 (June 2009).....	11
